Instructions for the Candidates
1. Write your Hall Ticket Number in the space provided on the top
of this page.
2. This paper consists of fifty multiple-choice type of questions.
3. At the commencement of examination, the question booklet will
be given to you. In the first 5 minutes, you are requested to open
the booklet and compulsorily examine it as below :
(i) To have access to the Question Booklet, tear off the paper

(B) Antiquity, obligatory force
(C) Certainty, reasonableness
(D) Codification, moral
12. The Supreme Court of India in
A.K. Gopalan case decided that the
expression procedure established by law
in Art. 21 of the Constitution means any
procedure prescribed by law irrespective
of its reasonableness or otherwise. This
decision belongs to the school of
(A) Positivist approach
(B) Naturalist approach
(C) Sociological approach
(D) Philosophical approach
13. Dharma implies
(A) Law
(B) Justice
(C) Both law and justice
(D) None of the above
14. Roscoe Pound propounded the theory of
‘Social engineering’ which means
(A) Greatest happiness to greatest
number of people
(B) Balancing of competing interests in
the society
(C) Changes in the concepts and the
function of the State
(D) Law has its source in the general
consciousness
15. Which one of the following theories is
based on the principle that punishment
should be of such a nature so as to prove
deterrent not only for the wrongdoer but
also for the society ?
(A) Preventive theory
(B) Reformative theory
(C) Retributive theory
(D) Deterrent theory
16. Identify the INCORRECT proposition
(A) Animus and corpus are necessary for
possession
(B) Physical control is essential for
ownership
(C) Possession is lost if animus and
corpus are lost
(D) Possession is the prima facie
evidence of ownership
�������
 II � 6 A-14-02
17. Who is the exponent of the theory of
monism ?
(A) Kelson
(B) Austin
(C) Holland
(D) Hugo Groticis
18. Which of the following theories applicable
to recognition ?
(A) Dualism theory
(B) Declaratory theory
(C) Clean slate theory
(D) Functional necessity theory
19. Which of the following countries is NOT a
permanent member of Security Council ?
(A) USA
(B) France
(C) Japan
(D) UK
20. ECOSOC consists of how many
members ?
(A) 15